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M/24 7.62 NATO S.W.S. 
BOLT ACTION CENTERFIRE RIFLE 
24" BARREL 7.62 NATO 
COMPLETE SYSTEM LE/EXPOOT 

98606 - M-24 OPERATORS MANUAL 
96229 - SWS SLING STRAP ASSEMBLY 
96117 - TRS Bl POO ASSB 

BM FORM 96253 
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0 

I 
I ORDER NO. 25679 

BARREL LENGTH 24" 
CAPACITY 6 

66699801 

0 
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M-24 
INSPECTION CHECKLIST-NEW GUNS 

GUN SERIAL# G&&CJ'f80 I 

OP# OPERATION NAME READINGS DATE lflMTIAL 
410 SERIALIZE BOLT HANDLE 

420 ASSEMBLE ACTION 
430 ASSEMBLE TO STOCK 

440 PROOF 

460 CHECK HEADSPACE . 

470 DIS-ASSEMBLE ACTION 

480 MAGNAFLUX BBL ACTION 
490 MAGNAFLUX BOLT 

500 ROLLMARK CALIBER 

510 DRILL AND TAP 
SIGHT HOLES J_t,-08 nuJ 

t---+-------------1------·~--------t-'~~=--i--""'""""--=--t 

520 GOFF BLAST BBL I REC 

530 & APPLY COATINGS 
540 (BARREL ACTION) 

(BOLT) 

560 RE-ASSEMBLE ACTION 

A) CLEAN INSIDE OF 

BOLT ASS EMBLY 

B) INSPECT REAR FIRING 

PIN HOLE FOR CHAMFER 

IN BOLT HEAD 

C) INSPECT EJECTOR 

HOLE FOR CHAMFER 

D) OIL FIRING PIN ASSEMBLY 

E) ADJUST TRIGGER PULL 

TO MIN. SETTING AND 

STAKE 
12.so LBS +/- .s LBS I 
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OP # OPERATION NAME READINGS DATE INITIAL 

560 
I 2 LBS MIN I 

F) SAFETY ON FORCE 10 LBS MAX j. J..~ LQ. c 2· 7S 'f-1</-Dri ' Tf_L;._.1 
CONT. 

T/!..(.,~J G) SAFETY OFF FORCE I 2 LBS MIN I '} 1s- .- }S° .2.'J ~. 1-1'-f 'D5 !6' 

H) TRIGGER PULL TEST 
AND RETAINABILITY I 

I) FIRING PIN INDENT I .020 MIN I .. (J)J_ 5 1()).;)~ ·Dli '-/-/'-/ ·O& ·mJ 
J) ASSEMBLE STOCK 3~J1~08 lnfl1?Ii. 
K) ASSEMBLE SWIVEL 

\ 
STUDS -1.1'/-or nu~ 

L) ATTACH FRONT AND 
lf-a:J-oF IQ(r?;} REAR SIGHT ASSY'S 

M) IRON SIGHT 
w~-08 m19. ALIGNMENT 

N) DETACH FRONT AND 
REAR SIGHTS AND PLACE 

tR19 IN NUMBERED CONTAINER !/-;)1-o~ 

640 & FUNCTION TEST AND CPAS~ FAIL " SSj 

/PJ/.) 650 TARGET ..CPASSJ FAIL l4L • l4·1J 
~ I Tj;) {.:;. ) MALFUNCTIONf J.I A-1,uA 

A l CORRECTION (JJ<' lif.14-o: V1dO R.l'. .~ 

MALFUNCTION CORRECTION ti J/ 
MALFUNCTION CORRECTION '/A\ 
MALFUNCTION CORRECTION ~ 

660 INSPECT FOR LIVE AMMO f/(af Rf 
670 FINAL INSPECTION \ 

A)HEADSPACE '-f. J'-f ·O t 7'f...w 
+/- .5 LBS 

MIN 2.50 LBS 
') . '-/ d~'/ d~ L .tlo 774) B) TRIGGER PULL MAX4.0LBS ;-+ lt.f-1 'f ·() 8' --<·L, ... ·is ) 

C) FUNCTION 

690 PACK 
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\ 

Ii JL1 -08 ntbJ 
_;;;:--if..O>i FrYJ 
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F 
0 

5.0 

3.0 

Profile 
GunType: 
Make: 
Note: 

sws 
Rifle 
Remington 
R. Putch 1/10/08 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: M/24 

Serial No: Form #F005 
Trigger: 2.5 lbs. ini. +/- .50 lbs. 

~ 2.5t-------,--------:-----j-----t--------:-::::::::::-----'--+ff---i-----c------;--------' 

e 

1.0,__ ____ ~ 

.010 .020 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate 

1 2.464 0.054 

2 2.468 0.055 

3 2.432 0.053 

4 2.458 0.053 

5 2.377 0.054 

A'tJ 2.. 4'-{ 

.030 .040 .050 

Travel 

Initial Take-up Overtravel 

0.030 0.034 

0.030 0.034 

0.030 0.034 

0.030 0.034 

0.029 0.034 

.060 .070 

Energy To Actuate 

0.054 

0.055 

0.054 

0.054 

0.054 

.080 

Lock Time 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingy1on Arms Co., Inc .. 1/10/2008 6:32:26 PM 
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.090 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Tngqer 

Set Tngger 

.100 
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5.0 

4.5 

4.0 

3.5 

Profile 
Gun Type: 
Make: 
Note: 

sws 
Rifle 
Remington 
R. Putch 1/10/08 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: M/24 
Serial No: Form #FOOS 
Trigger: 2.5 lbs. after 50 cycles +/- .50 lbs. 

3.0 +---------~----~----+----__,-----+-----+--T--- ---------·-- -

F 
0 

~ 2.5 
e 

2.0 

1.5 

1.0 

0.5 

.000 .010 .020 .030 .040 .050 .060 .070 .080 

Travel 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate Initial Take-up Overtravel Energy To Actuate Lock Time 

1 2.435 0.059 0.035 0.035 0.055 

2 2.409 0.059 0.034 0.035 0.055 

3 2.526 0.059 0.034 0.035 0.057 

4 2.504 0.059 0.034 O.o35 0.056 

5 2.405 0.059 0.034 0.035 0.055 

Av5 .2.'t.< 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingyton Arms Co., Inc .. 1/10/2008 6:34:16 PM 
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.090 .100 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

S::t T:,r;;e; 

Set Tr:gger 
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5.0 

4.5 

4.0 

3.5 

3.0 

F 
0 

~ 2.5 
e 

2.0 

1.5 

1.0 

0.5 

0.0 

Profile 
GunType: 
Make: 
Note: 

------

.000 .010 

sws 
Rifle 
Remington 
R. Putch 1/10/08 

.020 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: M/24 
Serial No: Form #FOOS 
Trigger: 3.0 lbs. ini. +/- .75 lbs. 

.030 .040 .050 .060 .070 .080 

Travel 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate Initial Take-up Overtravel Energy To Actuate 

0.069 

0.072 

0.072 

0.071 

0.071 

Lock Time 
1 3.114 0.058 0.033 0.034 

2 3.171 0.059 0.033 0.034 

3 3.172 0.058 0.032 0.033 

4 3.170 0.058 0.032 0.033 

5 3.155 0.059 0.032 0.033 

,4LI~ 3·5 . l 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingyton Arms Co .• Inc .. 1/10/2008 6:37:20 PM 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

.090 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Tr:gger 

.100 
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Profile 
Gun Type: 
Make: 
Note: 

5.0 

4.5 

4.0 

3.5 

3.0 

F 
0 

~ 2.5 
e 

2.0 

1.5 

1.0 

0.5 

0.0 
.000 .Q10 

----

# Peak Force 

3.195 

2 3.179 

3 3.167 

4 3.182 

5 3.192 

Av j 3.1 ~ 

sws 
Rifle 
Remington 
R. Putch 1110108 

.020 

Travel To Actuate 

0.058 

0.057 

0.057 

0.057 

0.058 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: 
Serial No: 
Trigger: 

.030 .040 .050 

Travel 

Initial Take-up Overtravel 

0.032 0.033 

0.031 0.033 

0.031 0.033 

0.032 0.033 

0.031 0.033 

M/24 
Form #F005 

3.0 lbs. after 20 cycles+!- .75 lbs. 

.060 .070 

Energy To Actuate 

0.071 

0.071 

0.070 

0.069 

0.073 

.080 

Lock Time 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingyton Arms Co., Inc .. 1/10/2008 6:38:42 PM 
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.090 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set "Tng;sr 

Set Trigger 

.100 
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Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Profile sws Model: M/24 
Gun Type: Rifle Serial No: Form #FOOS 
Make: Remington Trigger: 4.0 lbs. ini. +/- 1.0 lbs. 
Note: R. Putch 1 f10f08 

5.0 

4.5 

4.0 

3.5 

3.0 

F 
0 

~ 2.5 
e 

2.0 

1.5 

1.0 

0.5 

.010 .020 .030 .040 .050 .060 .070 .080 

Travel 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate Initial Take-up Overtravel Energy To Actuate 

0.094 

0.094 

0.094 

0.096 

0.093 

Lock Time 

4.034 0.059 0.032 0.021 

2 4.036 0.059 0.033 0.021 

3 4.053 0.059 0.032 0.021 

4 4.065 0.060 0.032 0.021 

5 4.047 0.059 0.032 0.021 

11v5 L(.oLf 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingyton Arms Co., Inc .. 1/10/2008 6:40:16 PM 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

.090 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

.100 
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Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Profile sws Model: M/24 
Gun Type: Rifle Serial No: Form #F005 
Make: Remington Trigger: 4.0 lbs. after 20 cycles+/- 1.0 lbs. 
Note: R. Putch 1/10/08 

5.0 

4.5 

4.0 ,_____ _________ --------

3.5 

3.0 

F 
0 

~ 2.5 
e 

2.0 

1.5 

1.0 

0.5 

.010 .020 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate 

4.052 0.058 

2 4.044 0.058 

3 4.043 0.058 

4 4.055 0.058 

5 4.042 0.058 

,4v5 L{, (J t-( 

.030 .040 .050 

Travel 

Initial Take-up Overtravel 

0.032 0.022 

0.032 0.022 

0.032 0.023 

0.032 0.023 

0.032 0.022 

.060 .D70 

Energy To Actuate 

0.092 

0.092 

0.092 

0.093 

0.093 

.080 

Lock Time 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingyton Arms Co., Inc .. 1/10/2008 6:41:53 PM 
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.090 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

.S::t Tngger 

Set Tr~gger 

.100 
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Profile 
Gun Type: 

sws 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: M/24 
Serial No: Form #F005 

Make: 
Rifle 
Remington Trigger: reset to 2.5 lbs. +/- .50 lbs. for final test 

Note: R. Putch 1/10/08 

4.0 

3.5 

3.0 

F 
0 

~ 25 
e 

2.0 

1.5 

1.0 

0.5•----~--

---- -------------.------·-
0.0-'----------"-------------------------------------' 

.000 .010 .020 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate 

1 2.555 0.058 

2 2.572 0.058 

3 2.562 0.058 

4 2.555 0.058 

5 2.555 0.057 

fh13 J,;-tt, 

.030 .040 .050 

Travel 

Initial Take-up Overtravel 

0.035 0.035 

0.034 0.035 

0.034 0.035 

0.034 0.035 

0.034 0.035 

.060 .070 

Energy To Actuate 

0.057 

0.058 

0.058 

0.058 

0.057 

.080 

Lock Time 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingyton Arms Co., Inc .. 1/10/2008 6:47:00 PM 
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.090 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Tn;ger 

.100 
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Profile 
Gun Type: 

sws 

Trigger Profile [ lbs,inch ] 

Model: M/24 
Serial No: Form #F005 

Make: 
Rifle 
Remington Trigger: set to 4.0 lbs. +/- 1.0 lbs. for target & accuracy 

Note: R. Putch 1/10/08 

5.0~-----------------~ 

4.5-1------'------'------;----------------

F 
0 

3.5+-----------· 

3.0+-------------+----~ 

~ 2.5l-----'-------'------~----f,l---,-----

e 

1.5•----

1.0•----~---------

0.5,J---------~---_;_--i,<-----; 

.010 .020 .030 .040 .050 

Travel 

# Peak Force Travel To Actuate Initial Take-up Overtravel 

1 4.081 0.059 0.031 0.022 

2 4.066 0.059 0.032 0.022 

3 4.053 0.058 0.031 0.022 

4 4.063 0.059 0.031 0.022 

5 4.090 0.059 0.031 0.021 

Pvj L( .0 7 

.060 .070 

Energy To Actuate 

0.095 

0.095 

0.094 

0.096 

0.097 

.080 

Lock Time 

Trigger Scan 2.01 ,SN 10337, printed by Remingyton Arms Co., Inc .. 1/1012008 6:48:56 PM 
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.090 

Action Type 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Set Trigger 

Se: Tn;ger 

.100 

M2400178605 



SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER / DATASET NAME: G6699801. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 04/14/2008 07:39 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 
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to Centroid. 
to Centroid 
to Centroid 
to Centroid 

Target 
Target 
Target 
Target 

0.046 
-0.095 
0.106 
0.737 
0.166 

#1: 0.187 
#1: 0.079 
#1: 0.270 
#1: 0.259 
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SERIAL NUMBER: G6699801. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 04/14/2008 
FILE TIME: 07:39 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.137 
-0.093 
0.166 
1. 638 
2.179 
2.209 
0.261 
1.397 
0.660 

4 
8 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5 : 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.781 
0.825 
0.416 

-0.064 
-0.209 
0.330 

-0.052 
0.145 
0.012 

-0.813 
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• 

y 
0.717 

-0.342 
-1.462 
-0.679 
-0.192 

0.161 
0.087 
0.306 
0.400 
0.075 

2 3 4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: G6699801. 
TARGET NtJMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 04/14/2008 
FILE TIME: 07:39 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.047 
-0.058 
0.075 
1.576 
1.509 
1. 710 
0.076 
0.991 
0.523 

6 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.775 
2: -0. 584 
3: 0.801 
4: 0.305 
5: 0. 096 
6: -0.264 
7: -0.121 
8: -0.213 
9: 0.256 

10: 0. 028 
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y 
0.614 
0.665 

-0.049 
-0.375 
-0.474 
-0.844 
-0.185 
0.047 
0.092 

-0.071 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: G6699801. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 04/14/2008 
FILE TIME: 07:39 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.062 
-0.069 
0.093 
1.535 
1.396 
1. 950 
0.345 
1.167 
0.677 

2 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0 .117 
2: -0.502 
3: -0.342 
4: -0.742 
5: 0.433 
6: -0.658 
7: 0.793 
8: 0.765 
9: 0. 394 

10: 0. 598 
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y 
0.481 
0.053 

-0.239 
-0.915 
-0.685 
0.442 
0.287 

-0.004 
0.027 

-0.139 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: G6699801. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 04/14/2008 
FILE TIME: 07:39 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN l IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.055 
0.097 
0.111 
1. 577 
2.010 
2.103 
0.419 
1.090 
0.827 

2 
7 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.381 
0.022 

-0.716 
-0.744 
-0.416 
-0.428 
-0.595 
0.335 
0.775 
0.833 
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y 
-0.621 
-0.991 
-0.576 
-0.015 

0.309 
0.882 
1. 019 
0.335 

-0.024 
0.648 

2 3 6 

M2400178610 



SERIAL NUMBER: G6699801. 
TARGET NUI'!BER: 5 
FILE DATE: 04/14/2008 
FILE TIME: 07:39 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.135 
-0.352 
0.377 
1.831 
2.896 
3.179 
0.196 
1.748 
0.998 

1 
4 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
1.249 
0.260 
0.228 
0.326 

-0.375 
-0.304 
-0.535 
-0.582 
0.146 
0.937 
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y 
-0.542 
-0.201 
0.248 
0.710 
0.991 
0.221 

-0.232 
-1.129 
-1. 679 
-1.905 

5 6 
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